

No. 24-645

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Erwin Chemerinsky
Counsel of Record
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@berkeley.edu

Seth Davis
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720

Paul Hoffman
Schonbrun Seplow Harris
Hoffman & Zeldes LLP
200 Pier Ave., Ste. 226
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Counsel for Amici Curiae
January 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT TO CREATE AN EFFECTIVE SYSTEM FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	5
A. THE DJA WAS THE PRODUCT OF A HEALTHY INTERBRANCH DIALOGUE WITH THIS COURT	6
B. THE DJA IS AMONG THE MOST CONSEQUENTIAL REMEDIAL STATUTES EVER ENACTED BY CONGRESS	13
C. THE DJA PROVIDES A VITAL REMEDY IN ACTIONS THAT, SUCH AS PETITIONERS', SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF BASED UPON THE CONSTRUCTION OF A LEGAL INSTRUMENT	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING WOULD EVISCERATE THE DJA	16
A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH CONGRESS'S EXPRESS INTENT TO AUTHORIZE	

DECLARATORY RELIEF AS AN INDEPENDENT REMEDY	16
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	18
Conclusion	24
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	3, 12
<i>Anatol Zukerman & Charles Kause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	15
<i>Cross v. De Valle</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 5 (1863)	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Evt. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1992)	5, 20, 21
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	23
<i>Liberty Warehouse Co. v. Grannis</i> , 273 U.S. 70 (1927)	8
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850)	7
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	9

<i>Miller v. Christopher</i> , 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L.R. Co. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933)	9
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	4, 12, 19
<i>Ulstein Maritime, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	4, 19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	7, 17, 24
<i>Willing v. Chicago Auditorium Ass’n</i> , 277 U.S. 274 (1928)	8
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	24

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	22
28 U.S.C. § 2201	4, 12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Laycock & R. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019)	7
<i>Congress Strengthens the Machinery of Justice</i> , 20 A.B.A. J. 422 (1934)	11
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act</i> , 18 Minn. L. Rev. 239 (1934)	7
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Judicial Relief for Insecurity</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 648 (1933)	7
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Constitutionality of Declaratory Judgments</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 561 (1931)	8
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Declaratory Judgment in the United States</i> , 37 W.Va. L. Rev. 127 (1931)	15
Edwin Borchard, <i>The Federal Declaratory Judgments Act</i> , 21 Va. L. Rev. 35 (1934)	17
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 1091 (2014)	13
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>A Cause of Action Anyone?: Federal Equity and the Preemption of State Law</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1807 (2016)	14
James E. Pfander, <i>Standing, Litigable Interests, and Article III's Case-or-Controversy Requirement</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 170 (2018)	6

James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, *Article III and
the Scottish Judiciary*,
124 Harv. L. Rev. 1613 (2011)6
